## **RESOLUTION NO. 2012-11**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK RECEIVING THE ANNUAL REDEVELOPMENT REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2011

**WHEREAS**, Section 33080.1 of Community Redevelopment Law of the State of California ("CRL") requires that each redevelopment agency within the State of California present an annual report to its legislative body within six months of the end of the agency's fiscal year (December 31<sup>st</sup>); and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission of the City of Rohnert Park ("CDC") has prepared the Annual Redevelopment Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2011 ("Annual Report") and has submitted the Annual Report to the City Council as required by CRL; and

WHEREAS, the State Controller's Report, Independent Auditor's Report and Financial Statement and the California Housing and Community Development Report are components of the CDC's Annual Report; and

WHEREAS, the CDC is required to submit the State Controller's Report and Independent Auditor's Report and Financial Statement for Fiscal Year Ending June 30<sup>th</sup> to the California State Controller's Office by December 31<sup>st</sup>; and

WHEREAS, the CDC is required to submit the Housing and Community Development Report to the California Department of Housing and Community Development for the same fiscal period by December 31<sup>st</sup>; and

WHEREAS, the CDC has submitted these reports to the appropriate state agencies as required by CRL.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park that it does hereby receive the Annual Redevelopment Report for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2011.

**DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED** this 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2012.

## **CITY OF ROHNERT PARK**

Mayor ATTEST: HNERT PA City Clerk Deputy CALIFORN

AHANOTU:AYEBELFORTE:AYECALLINAN:AYESTAFFORD:AYEMACKENZIE:AYEAYES:(5)NOES:(0)ABSENT:(0)ABSTAIN:(0)